

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

AUG 08 2013

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

Nos. 12-5226/12-5582

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORNELIUS DEMORRIS BLEWETT

and JARREOUS JAMONE BLEWITT,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

Sherrilyn Ifill,
Director-Counsel
Christina Swarns
Johanna B. Steinberg
Jin Hee Lee
Vincent M. Southerland
Ria Tabacco Mar*
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational
Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street
New York, NY 10006

Samuel Spital
Pauline T. Ha
Holland & Knight LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 513-3200
Fax: (212) 385-9010
samuel.spital@hkllaw.com
pauline.ha@hkllaw.com
**Counsel of Record*
(*Counsel list continues on following page*)

Telephone: (212) 965-2200
Fax: (212) 226-7592
sifill@naacpldf.org
cswarns@naacpldf.org
jsteinberg@naacpldf.org
jlee@naacpldf.org
vsoutherland@naacpldf.org
rtabacco@naacpldf.org

Jeffrey Robinson
Joshua Civin
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational
Fund, Inc.
1444 Eye Street, NW 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-1300
jrobinson@naacpldf.org
jcivin@naacpldf.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-5226/5582

Case Name: U.S. v. Blewett

Name of counsel: Ria Tabacco Mar

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE 100:1 FEDERAL SENTENCING RATIO BETWEEN CRACK AND POWDER COCAINE IS UNJUST AND DISCRIMINATORY.....	4
II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE FSA TO REMEDY THE ARBITRARY AND RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY 100:1 RATIO	6
III. THE PANEL CORRECTLY APPLIED THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE IN INTERPRETING THE FSA..	10
A. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FSA RAISES SERIOUS QUESTIONS OF AN ILLICIT RACIAL PURPOSE..	11
B. INTERPRETING THE FSA TO DENY RESENTENCING WOULD IMPLICATE EQUAL PROTECTION REGARDLESS OF CONGRESS’S PURPOSE..	14
C. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FSA RAISES EIGHTH AMENDMENT CONCERNS.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Express Travel Related Services Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	12
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Burstyn v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 663 F.Supp. 528 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	12
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	2

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U. S. 339 (1960).....13

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....12

Hayes v. Missouri,
120 U.S. 68, 71-72 (1887)12

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....13

Johnson v. California,
545 U.S. 162 (2005).....2

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361, 374-75 (1974)14

Kimbrough v. United States,
552 U.S. 85 (2007).....2

Lehr v. Robertson,
463 U.S. 248 (1983).....20

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....2

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....2

Northville Downs v. Granholm,
622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010)14

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989).....18, 19

Personnel Administrator of Massachussettes v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....18

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....15, 17, 18

Rose v. Mitchell,
443 U.S. 545 (1979).....12

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965).....17

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1880).....12

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....2

United States v. Bass,
266 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2001)2

United States v. Blewett,
719 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2013)11

United States v. Dumas,
64 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995)16

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987).....12

United States v. Reddrick,
90 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1996)17

United States v. Smith,
73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996)16

United States v. Then,
56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....13, 17

United States v. Willis,
967 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1992)17

United States v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....15, 17

United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.,
213 U.S. 366, 40 (1909).....11

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U. S. 356 (1886)13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....13

Zobel v. Williams,
 457 U.S. 55 (1974).....16, 18

FEDERAL STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 CONG. REC. H6196-01 (daily ed. July 28, 2010).....9, 10

156 CONG. REC. S1680-02 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010).....8, 9

Assistant Attorney General Lanny A. Breuer, Speech at the Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law (Mar. 13, 2012).....8

Barbara Stone Meierhoefer, Federal Judicial Center, *The General Effect of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Longitudinal Study of Federal Sentence Imposed* (1992).....5

Compendium of Federal Statistics, 2003 (Oct. 2005)5

Donald Braman, *Punishment and Accountability: Understanding and Reforming Criminal Sanctions in America*, 53 UCLA L. REV. 1143, 1165 (2006).....9

Dorothy E. Roberts, *The Social and Moral Costs of Mass Incarceration in African American Communities*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1271 (2004).....5

Douglas A. Blackmon, *Slavery By Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II* 53 (2008)17

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, S. 1789, 111th Cong. (introduced Oct. 15, 2009)8, 9

Gabriel J. Chin, *Race, The War on Drugs, and the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Conviction*, 6 J. Gender Race & Just. 253 (2002).....5

James P. Lynch & William J. Sabol, *Prisoner Reentry in Perspective*, 3 Crime Pol’y Rep. 1 (2001)5

Janice Nadler, *Flouting the Law*, 83 TEX. L. REV. 1399, 1399 (2005).....8

Letter from “organizations committed to the fairness of the justice system,” to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Representatives (July 15, 2010) (*available at* <http://opensocietypolicycenter.org/wpcontent/uploads/PelosiCoalitionLetter-Crack-7.28.10.pdf>)7

Letters from Theodore M. Shaw and John Payton, Director Counsels, NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc., to Congress (Feb. 11 and 26, 2008; Apr. 28, 2009) (on file with author)1, 7

Restoring Fairness to Federal Sentencing: Addressing the Crack-Powder Disparity, Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime and Drugs, 9 (2009) (statement of Assistant Attorney General Lanny A. Breuer)8

Steve Rickman, *The Impact of the Prison System on the African Community*, 34 How. L.J. 524 (1991).....5

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Results from the 2003 National Survey on Drug Use & Health, Table 1.47B, available at <http://www.oas.samhsa.gov/Nhsda/2k3tabs/Sect1peTabs1to66.htm#tab1.47B>4

Tom R. Tyler, WHY PEOPLE OBEY THE LAW 3-4 (1990).....9

United State Sentencing Commission, *2010 Annual Report* (2010)6

United States Sentencing Commission, *2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics* (2010).....4

United States Sentencing Commission *Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing* 132 (Nov. 2003)7

United States Sentencing Commission Report (1995)6

United States Sentencing Commission Report, *Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (April 1997)6

United States Sentencing Commission, *Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* 103 (May 2002).....6, 7, 9

United States Sentencing Commission Report (2007)6, 7
